

No. 10-50035

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

THE ELIJAH GROUP, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CITY OF LEON VALLEY, TEXAS,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division  
No. 5:08-CV-0907 – Hon. Orlando Garcia

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT THE ELIJAH GROUP**

---

Luke W. Goodrich

Lori H. Windham

Hannah C. Smith

*THE BECKET FUND FOR*

*RELIGIOUS LIBERTY*

*3000 K St., NW,*

*Suite 220*

*Washington, D.C. 20007*

*T (202) 955-0095*

*F (202) 955-0090*

*Counsel for The Elijah Group, Inc.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    The District Court misapplied RLUIPA’s Equal Terms provision. ....	20
A. The district court chose the wrong side of a circuit split, adopting the Third Circuit’s erroneous interpretation of RLUIPA instead of the Eleventh Circuit’s correct one.....	20
1. Federal circuits are split over the interpretation of the Equal Terms provision.....	20
2. The Third Circuit’s “regulatory purpose” test is inconsistent with the text, structure, purpose and history of RLUIPA .....	24

3. The Third Circuit’s “regulatory purpose” approach vastly complicates the equal terms analysis and makes it easy to circumvent the statute .....	34
B. Under the Eleventh Circuit’s correct interpretation of RLUIPA, the Church is entitled to summary judgment.....	37
C. Even under the Third Circuit’s erroneous interpretation of RLUIPA, the Church is entitled to summary judgment .....	43
1. Leon Valley’s regulatory purpose is not well defined.....	43
2. The Church does not undermine the regulatory purpose any more than various secular assemblies. ....	44
3 Leon Valley’s zoning ordinance is like the ordinance struck down in <i>Lighthouse</i> . ....	47
II. The District Court misapplied RLUIPA’s Substantial Burden provision. ....	48
A. The Court misapplied RLUIPA’s jurisdictional requirements. ....	49
1. The denial of rezoning affects interstate commerce. ....	50
2. The denial of rezoning involves an individualized assessment. ....	51
B. The Church suffered a substantial burden.....	53
C. Leon Valley cannot satisfy strict scrutiny .....	61
III. The District Court misapplied TRFRA’s Substantial Burden provision. ....	63
CONCLUSION .....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	30, 56
<i>Barr v. City of Sinton</i> , 295 S.W.3d 287 (Tex. 2009) .....	55, 59, 61, 63
<i>Becker v. Tidewater, Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Centro Familiar Cristiano Buenas Nuevas v. City of Yuma</i> , No. 09-15422 (9th Cir.) .....	23
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	30, 31, 61
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 343 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003).....	51, 52
<i>Curr-Spec Partners, L.P. v. C.I.R.</i> , 579 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>Digrugilliers v. Consolidated City of Indianapolis</i> , 506 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	4, 21, 27, 41, 43
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	31, 33
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	50
<i>Greater Bible Way Temple of Jackson v. City of Jackson</i> , 733 N.W.2d 734 (Mich. 2007).....	52
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y v. County of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006).....	31, 52, 57, 58, 59, 60

<i>Islamic Center of Mississippi v. City of Starkville</i> , 840 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	6, 54, 55, 56, 58, 60
<i>Kaltenbach v. Richards</i> , 464 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	32
<i>Konikov v. Orange County, Fla.</i> , 410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	25, 27
<i>Lighthouse Center for Evangelism v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	passim
<i>Mayfield v. Texas Dept. of Criminal Justice</i> , 529 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	passim
<i>Merced v. Kasson</i> , 577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	6, 55, 56, 60, 62, 63
<i>Petra Presbyterian Church v. Village of Northbrook</i> , 489 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	54
<i>Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton, Inc. v. Broward County</i> , 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>River of Life v. Village of Hazel Crest</i> , No. 08-2819 (7th Cir.) .....	23
<i>San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	52
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	31
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	33

<i>Sts. Helen and Constantine v. City of New Berlin</i> , 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005).....	52, 57, 60, 61
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 369 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	50
<i>Vision Church v. Village of Long Grove</i> , 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007).....	50, 51, 56, 59
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	55, 62
<i>World Outreach Conference Center v. City of Chicago</i> , 591 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2009).....	56, 57, 58

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 13(d)-(e) .....	26
15 U.S.C. § 77k(e)(3).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 78II(1)(C) .....	26
16 U.S.C. § 1134(b) .....	26
17 U.S.C. § 513(7) .....	26
18 U.S.C. § 5037(c)(1)-(2).....	26
26 U.S.C. § 4980B(f)(2)(A).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1

29 U.S.C. § 2931(a)(1)(A) .....	26
29 U.S.C. § 623(i)(10) .....	26
37 U.S.C. § 403(g)(4).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc .....	passim
46 U.S.C. § 40303(b)(2) .....	27
47 U.S.C. § 10.....	27
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.003 (Vernon 2005) .....	63

**Other Authorities**

146 Cong. Rec. S7774-01 (July 27, 2000).....	29, 32, 34, 42
H.R. REP. NO. 106-219 (1999).....	42
Leon Valley Zoning Code § 30.309.....	53
<i>Protecting Religious Liberty: Hearings on H.R. 1691 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 106<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. (1999) (Testimony of Prof. Douglas Laycock, University of Texas Law School).....</i>	42
<i>Religious Freedom, Hearing on the Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1998 H.R. 4019 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 105<sup>th</sup> Cong., 2<sup>nd</sup> Sess. (1998) (Testimony of Steven T. McFarland, Director, Center for Law and Religious Freedom) .....</i>	42
WEBSTER’S 3D NEW INT’L UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY (1993) .....	38

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a) .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	19
